RESOLUTION NO. 2025-006 VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A PARK USE AGREEMENT FOR OAK CREEK ZONE BASEBALL FOR USE OF GORNEY PARK

The Village Board of the Village of Caledonia, Racine County, Wisconsin do resolve as follows:

WHEREAS, the Village of Caledonia owns and operates Gorney Park located at 8201 Nicholson Road, Caledonia, WI 53108 which is located in the Village of Caledonia; and

WHEREAS Oak Creek Zone Baseball has requested to utilize the east ball diamond at upper Gorney Park during their spring season; and

WHEREAS Oak Creek Zone Baseball is primarily comprised of kids from the Greater Racine Area; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Caledonia and Oak Creek Zone Baseball wish to enter into an agreement governing the use of Gorney Park by Oak Creek Zone Baseball as provided in **Exhibit A**; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Caledonia approves the agreement set forth in **Exhibit A** with an effective date of April 1, 2025.

Adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Caledonia, Racine County, Wisconsin, this 28 day of January 2025.

Village of Caledonia

homan RW eatherstm

Thomas Weatherston Village President

Attest: ennifer Bass

Village Clerk